All parent entity financial assets and liabilities shown in the table above have maturities of six months or less.

(d) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises predominantly from cash and cash equivalents bearing variable interest rates, as the
group intends to hold any fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity.  At balance date the group and parent maintained the following
variable rate accounts:

 30 June 2008 30 June 2007

Consolidated

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance
 % $’000 % $’000

Cash at bank and on hand 6.2% 1,014 4.5% 3,867

Deposits at call 6.8% 16,000 5.8% 13,500

Cash and cash equivalents 6.5% 17,014 5.4% 17,367

Parent

Cash at bank and on hand 6.2% 822 4.5% 2,426

Deposits at call 6.8% 16,000 5.8% 13,500

Cash and cash equivalents 6.5% 16,822 5.4% 15,926

At balance date, if the interest rates had changed, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables remaining constant, after-tax
profit and equity would have been affected as follows:
 After-tax profit

Higher/(lower)
Equity

Higher/(lower)
 2008

$000
2007
$000

2008
$000

2007
$000

Consolidated

+1% (100 basis points) 120 132 120 132

–.5% (50 basis points) (60) (66) (60) (66)

Parent

+1% (100 basis points) 118 100 118 100

–.5% (50 basis points) (59) (56) (59) (56)

(e) Net fair values
The net fair values of financial assets (net of any provision for impairment) and financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts
primarily because of their short maturities.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 3. Financial risk management (continued)

(c)  Liquidity risk (continued)

Consolidated <= 6 6-12 1-5

 months months years Total

As at 30 June 2007 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,367 - - 17,367

Trade and other receivables 51,336 60 - 51,396

 68,703 60 - 68,763

Financial liabilities

[…]

All parent entity financial assets and liabilities shown in the table above have maturities of six months or less.

(d) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises predominantly from cash and cash equivalents bearing variable interest rates, as the
group intends to hold any fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity.  At balance date the group and parent maintained the following
variable rate accounts:

 30 June 2008 30 June 2007

Consolidated

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance
 % $’000 % $’000

Cash at bank and on hand 6.2% 1,014 4.5% 3,867

Deposits at call 6.8% 16,000 5.8% 13,500

Cash and cash equivalents 6.5% 17,014 5.4% 17,367

Parent

Cash at bank and on hand 6.2% 822 4.5% 2,426

Deposits at call 6.8% 16,000 5.8% 13,500

Cash and cash equivalents 6.5% 16,822 5.4% 15,926

At balance date, if the interest rates had changed, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables remaining constant, after-tax
profit and equity would have been affected as follows:
 After-tax profit

Higher/(lower)
Equity

Higher/(lower)
 2008

$000
2007
$000

2008
$000

2007
$000

Consolidated

+1% (100 basis points) 120 132 120 132

–.5% (50 basis points) (60) (66) (60) (66)

Parent

+1% (100 basis points) 118 100 118 100

–.5% (50 basis points) (59) (56) (59) (56)

(e) Net fair values
The net fair values of financial assets (net of any provision for impairment) and financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts
primarily because of their short maturities.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 3. Financial risk management (continued)

(c)  Liquidity risk (continued)

Consolidated <= 6 6-12 1-5

 months months years Total

As at 30 June 2007 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,367 - - 17,367

Trade and other receivables 51,336 60 - 51,396

 68,703 60 - 68,763

Financial liabilities

[…]

All parent entity financial assets and liabilities shown in the table above have maturities of six months or less.

(d) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises predominantly from cash and cash equivalents bearing variable interest rates, as the
group intends to hold any fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity.  At balance date the group and parent maintained the following
variable rate accounts:

 30 June 2008 30 June 2007

Consolidated

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance
 % $’000 % $’000

Cash at bank and on hand 6.2% 1,014 4.5% 3,867

Deposits at call 6.8% 16,000 5.8% 13,500

Cash and cash equivalents 6.5% 17,014 5.4% 17,367

Parent

Cash at bank and on hand 6.2% 822 4.5% 2,426

Deposits at call 6.8% 16,000 5.8% 13,500

Cash and cash equivalents 6.5% 16,822 5.4% 15,926

At balance date, if the interest rates had changed, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables remaining constant, after-tax
profit and equity would have been affected as follows:
 After-tax profit

Higher/(lower)
Equity

Higher/(lower)
 2008

$000
2007
$000

2008
$000

2007
$000

Consolidated

+1% (100 basis points) 120 132 120 132

–.5% (50 basis points) (60) (66) (60) (66)

Parent

+1% (100 basis points) 118 100 118 100

–.5% (50 basis points) (59) (56) (59) (56)

(e) Net fair values
The net fair values of financial assets (net of any provision for impairment) and financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts
primarily because of their short maturities.

Note 3. Financial risk management (continued)
(c)  Liquidity risk (continued)

All parent entity financial assets and liabilities shown in the table above have maturities of six months or less.

(d) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises predominantly from cash and cash equivalents bearing variable interest rates, as the

group intends to hold any fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity.  At balance date the group and parent maintained the following